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Background



FEDERAL MEDIA & MARKETING STUDY 2020

Methodology

* Comprehensive respondent base
o Market Connections proprietary Government Insight Panel
o Third-party databases
o Print publications
o Digital sites

* Over 200 media outlets
* Online survey fielded in Summer 2020

* Data weighted to ensure publications were not over- or
under-represented in sample

* Total weighted sample size: 1,043
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Topics Covered

Demographics
* Agency

* Location

* Age

Job functions

* Over 25 job functions

Purchase responsibility

* Over 40 product/service
purchase categories

Events, webinars

Trusted sources of information
Time spent with media

Media usage
* Print
* Digital & social sites

Washington, DC
* Print, digital, broadcast

Confidence in media

...and much more
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Publications & Digital Sites

Government Media Technology & Industry
* Over 65 media properties * Over 20 media properties
* New this year

o AirForceMag.com
Armada International

Social Media & Lifestyle
* Over 20 sites

@]
o Armor & Mobility * New this year
o InsideDefense.com 0 Apple tv+
o National Defense Magazine o Disney+
o ShephardMedia.com o TikTok

o WhatsApp

Business & News Media
* Over 30 media properties
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WASHINGTON DC METRO AREA
Local Media: Print, Broadcast and Digital

* 18 AM/FM radio stations

* 11 television news networks

* Nine early morning political commentary programs
* Five local publications

* Companion sites
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New This Year

* Events and Webinars: Pre-COVID-19 vs. present in-
person event attendance, comfort in attending by event
size, desired safety protocols, desired length of online
events

* Teleworking: How level of telework has affected media
habits

* Streaming Services: Use of ad vs. ad-free services

*  Demographics: Community type
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DEMOGRAPHICS
Agency Type, Location, Uniform vs. Civilian
Agency Type Location Uniform

oYe

m Civilian or Independent = Inside the Beltway

= Uniformed = Civilian employee
m Defense or Military = Qutside the Beltway
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DEMOGRAPHICS
Age

m21lto34 m35to 44 mA45to 54 W 55+
50%
40%
40%
30%

20%

10%

0%

2020
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Top 10 Job Functions & Purchase Categories

Informational technology, computers, systems Computer systems/hardware
Cybersecurity IT services

Project/program management and administration Software

Purchasing, contracting, procurement Communications/telecommunications
Accounting, budget and finance Big data/analytics

Administration and office services Cybersecurity
Communications/telecommunications Education/training classes and services
Training, education Consulting services

Intel/security IT security

Data science Office equipment and supplies
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Other Demographics

Purchase Plans in Race & Ethnicity
Next 12 Months

Home Ownership Education

Marital Status

Household Income
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2020: A Push Out of the Office

May 19: CDC

releases 60-page

guidance to July-August: Market
businesses, Connections conducted

January 31: The

Trump

administration

declared the March 13: OMB
coronavirus outbreak encourages

to be a public health agencies to increase
emergency in US teleworking options

restaurants, surveys for 2020 FMMS
schools and other f'l'\ Federal
establishments on Media &
Marketing
how to reopen Ll | Studyzozo

April-June: Market Connections
surveys show 90% of federal

March 11: First March 29: White
confirmed COVID House extends
case among Capitol social distancing
Hill staff guidelines

employees teleworking
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POTENTIAL IMPACT:
Teleworking Frequency

Total
Teleworking 35% 83% 75%
63%
- 20% 26%
Before COVID-19 Currently (July/Aug) Future

B No telework/very rarely B Teleworking part-time Teleworking full-time
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POTENTIAL IMPACT:
Use of Personal Devices for Work Since March 2020

B Much/Somewhat Less M Same Amount of Time ™ Much/Somewhat More

Personal mobile device

Personal computer
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Time Spent on an Average Workday: 15+ Minutes Per Day

Accessing news content online _ 61%
Watching the news or news programson TV [N 48%
Listening to radio (traditional AM/FM) _ 31%
Listening to satellite radio || 30%
Accessing social media sites [N 29%

Reading industry magazines online [N 26%

Reading e-newsletters [N 26%
Listening to online radio [N 23%
Accessing news content in print [ NG 23%

Reading industry magazines in print || NN 21%
Listening to podcasts [N 20%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%
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Some Channels Up, Some Down

15+ Minutes Per Day

m 2018 m 2019 ® 2020
100%
80%
60% 54% .. 59% 6%
rove 24% 48%
40% 34%
20%

0%
Listening to radio (traditional Accessing news content in print Watching the news or news Accessing news content online
AM/FM) programs on TV
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Limited Net Change in Time Spent Since March

B Much/Somewhat Less Time

Accessing news content online
Watching the news or news programs on TV
Reading e-newsletters

Reading industry magazines online
Accessing news content in print
Accessing social media sites

Listening to podcasts

Listening to online radio

Reading industry magazines in print
Listening to satellite radio

Listening to radio (traditional AM/FM)

B Same Amount of Time on a Workday B Much/Somewhat More Time

47% 32%

= %
5% 2%
a% o
0% o
5% T
0% 3%

49% 13%
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2020 Media Consumed During the Workday

Watching

Listening

Reading

Broadcast/cable TV

Online streaming video

AM/FM radio

Satellite radio

Podcasts

National print newspaper or magazine
Local print newspaper or magazine
Digital newspaper or magazine

Social media sites

22%
5%
16%
8%
7%
8%
10%
16%
18%

Morning

Commute

1%
1%
16%
14%
10%
2%
2%
2%
3%

During the
Workday

14%
6%
14%
12%
14%
14%
14%

19%

11%
5%
7%
6%
9%

11%

10%

23%

22%

Evening
Commute

1%
1%
12%
13%
8%
1%
1%
2%
1%

17%
19%
18%

20%
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Telework Drives Decline in Radio Listenership

Morning Commute During the Workday Evening Commute
60% m 2019 W 2020
47%
40% 34Y% 37%
0, (o)
24% 24% 21% 20%
20%
11% I
0%
AM/FM radio Satellite radio Digital Social media AM/FM radio Satellite radio
newspaper or sites

magazine
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Digital Sites

Top Federally Focused Digital Sites Visited

GovExec.com
Politico.com Top General Digital Sites
FederalTimes.com
TheHill.com

MilitaryTimes.com

51% - Weather.coml
50% - CNN.com

. 43% - FoxNews.coml
Military.com

39% - WashingtonPost.coml
38% - AccuWeather.coml

DefenseNews.com
Nextgov.com
FederalNewsRadio.com

ArmyTimes.com

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%

l t = Significant changes from 2019
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Digital Sites: Looking Into the Future

GovExec.com
Politico.com
TheHill.com

FederalTimes.com
FederalNewsRadio.com
FedSmith.com
WTOP.com
Nextgov.com
DefenseNews.com
Military.com

5%

Future Full-Time Teleworkers

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

45%
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Print News Publications

Top Five Federal/Congressional Print News Publications

G t
Technology

Top Five General Print News Publications

The Economist _ 34% l

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

l t = Significant changes from 2019
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Digital or Print ONE Go-To Source for News

Respondents could select one digital or print media property as their “go-to” for news.

Go-To Government-Focused Media Property
M Digital B Print

GovExec.com 10%
Federal Times 5% 4%
Aviation Week and... pAZ3E173
% 3%
FederalNewsRadio.com 4%
Defense News §§Z

Federal.computer... @479 V4

Army Times

=

Marine Corps Times
FedSmith.com
Air Force Times KAWL A

Politico kNAuELZA

3| 183
==
o X

o
X

5% 10%

Go-To General Media Property
M Digital B Print

Washington Post 10% 7%
FoxNews.com 14%
CNN.com 8%
The Wall Street Journal [EP2Z3RN-17A
The New York Times Rey/3WwA
USA Today 1K/93
The Economist A8

15% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%
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DC: Radio Listenership

Radio Stations

WTOP 103.5 103.9 107.7 FM _ 44%
WAMU 88.5 FM _ 39%f
WBIG 100.3 FM - 23% 1
WETA 90.9 FM - 21%
WASH 97.1 - 17%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

2020 N=301
2019 N=262

Radio Websites

WTOP.com _ 50%
FederalNewsRadio.com _ 45%

WAMU.org - 12%

WMAL.com . 7%

WETA.org I 5%

0% 20% 40% 60%

l t = Significant changes from 2019
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DC: News Channel & News Program

TV News Channels News Programs

_ 28% 1 State of the Union (CNN) - 17%

CNN

4 NBC WRC

MSNBC

9 CBS WUSA - 23%' Fox News Sunday (Fox) - 17%
This Week with George
1) o,
0% 20% 40% 60% 0% 20% 40% 60%
2020 N=220
2019 N=183

l t = Significant changes from 2019
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Social Media Usage

Top Social Sites Daily Online Social Site Use
Surprise,

80% .

71% surprise!
70% 66% 31% of Facebook 35%
60% respondents are

49% 0 ing Ti |

50% ’ 48% eI UL U Twitter 13%
40%

30% Instagram 13%

20%

10% WhatsApp 11%

0%
Facebook LinkedIn Instagram Twitter 0% 10% 20% 30% 40%
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TREND 2018-2020
Social Media Usage

m 2018 m 2019 2020

90%
80% 75%78%

71% .
70% 65%65%56%
60%
0 47949%  48%°0%48%

>0% 43% 239 37042% 43%
40% 36%349% 35%34%
30%
20%
10%

0%

Facebook LinkedIn Instagram Twitter Pinterest Reddit Snapchat Flickr
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Online Video Streaming

Top Online Video Streaming Sites

Amazon Prime video _ 68%
OnDemand Cable or Satellite TV _ 29%‘
Disney+ _ 26%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%  80%

l t = Significant changes from 2019
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Ad vs. Ad-Free Streaming Services Use

B Ad Version B Ad-Free Version

iHeartradio
YouTube
Pandora
SoundCloud
Hulu

Spotify

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%
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Podcast Listenership

Types of Audio Podcasts Listened To Average Percentage of Time Spent Listening to Podcasts

News & politics _ 45%

History _ 38%

— B

— FZ 6%
Science _ 29%

Health & living _ 23%

General business & industry _ 23%

Music _ 21% 62%
Comedy | 20% Listen to
Work-related _ 20% Podcasts

Education

Technology
= Work-related

m Personal
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Ads in Podcasts — Are Feds Paying Attention?

Have Heard a Work-Related Ad During a Podcast Listening to or Skipping Ads in Podcasts

Skip all or most of the

= Yes _ 54%
advertisements
= No
) Listen to some of the
" Don't advertisements, but skip 29%
know

others

— 46%

Listen to all or most of

0,
the advertisements 17%

R

0% 20% 40% 60%



MARKETING BEYOND MEDIA:
Fvents & Webinars
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TREND 2018-2020
Event Attendance Down in 2020

W 2018 W 2019 H 2020

60% 54%
>0% 44%
40%
30%
20%

10%

0%
Attended None Attended 1-3 Attended 4+
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Event Attendance Significantly Down, Especially Since March

B September 2019 to February 2020 B March 2020 to present

90% 80%
80%

70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

61%

30%

8% 8%

Attended None Attended 1-3 Attended 4+
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Comfort Level for In-Person Event Participation by Size

W Jul-Dec 2020 M Jan-Mar 2021 M Apr 2021 or later Unlikely to attend ever again ® Don't know
50%

40%

40%

35%

30%  31% 32%

30%
25%

20%

20% 18%

17%

14% 13%

9%

10% 7%

0%
Micro-event (under 50) Small event (50-100) Mid-size event (101-500) Large event (over 500)
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Providing hand sanitizer throughout the venue

Providing complimentary masks on-site

Setting up chairs and tables further apart according to physical distancing guidelines
Housekeeping staff actively cleaning and disinfecting hard surfaces

Reducing the number of attendees allowed in the event space

Food being individually served, rather than a self-serve buffet

Checking temperatures of attendees upon arrival

Beverages being individually served, rather than a self-service station

Other

B 0%

None of the above — | feel comfortable attending events without extra protocols . 6%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%



FEDERAL MEDIA & MARKETING STUDY 2020

Safety Protocols Are Less of a Concern Among Those in Defense

80%

Providing hand sanitizer throughout the venue

71%
76%

Providing complimentary masks on-site
g p Yy 65%

73%

Housekeeping staff actively cleaning and disinfecting hard surfaces

64%
81%

Setting up chairs and tables further apart according to physical distancing guidelines 53%
0

65%

Checking temperatures of attendees upon arrival

54%
69%

Food being individually served, rather than a self-serve buffet 51%

74%

Reducing the number of attendees allowed in the event space

45%
58%

Beverages being individually served, rather than a self-service station 40%
(1]

None of the above — | feel comfortable attending events without extra protocols in E%
place 8%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

H Civilian H Defense
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Safety Protocols Are Less of a Concern Outside the Beltway

o
Providing hand sanitizer throughout the venue 86%

72%
85%

Setting up chairs and tables further apart according to physical distancing guidelines

65%
79%

Housekeeping staff actively cleaning and disinfecting hard surfaces

65%

75%
70%

72%

Providing complimentary masks on-site

Reducing the number of attendees allowed in the event space

58%
71%

Checking temperatures of attendees upon arrival
g p p 56%

65%
61%

Food being individually served, rather than a self-serve buffet

46%
52%

Beverages being individually served, rather than a self-service station

None of the above — | feel comfortable attending events without extra protocols in 2%
place

E

9%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m DC mNon-DC
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TREND 2018-2020
Webinar Participation Dramatically Increases

W 2018 W 2019 W 2020

70%

59%
60%

50%

41%

40%

28%

30%
20%
10%

0%
Participated in None Participated in 1-3 Participated in 4+



FEDERAL MEDIA & MARKETING STUDY 2020

Keep Webinars Short and Available On-demand

Ways of Participating in Webinars

Watch live webinars

0,
during the workday 84%

Watch recorded webinars

o,
during the workday >9%

Watch recorded webinars

o
on a weeknight 28%

Watch recorded webinars

0,
on the weekend 22%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Preferred Length of Virtual Events

30 minutes or less

31 minutes to 60 minutes

61 minutes or more 17%

0% 20% 40%

38%

45%

60%
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Significant Decline in Confidence Across Most News Sources

% A Great Deal/A Fair Amount

m 2019 m 2020
100%
83% ., 80%__ 80% 80%  81%
80% 6% /5% 2% 7%%296 omz1o, mmmeoo. e
0 63% 62% 62% 9
9 59% 60%
60% 4% 56%4% 3% 57% 1% 54%:’1% 1% 09% 54% 29 51%
40%
20%
0%
WTOP* Defense Army Times Federal GovExec  The Wall Washington Politico The New ABC News CNBC CBS News USA Today NBC News MSNBC  Fox News
News Times Street Post York Times

Journal

*Asked only in DC metro area
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Marketing Impact

Higher 559

A 0@\“}\] m*‘

42% ‘@
@he Washington Post
1= 37%
& NEWS o
g - LD Wsa USATODAY THEWALL STREETJOURNAL®
2 o cO
= TENBCNEWS® ¢ FEDERALTIMES ®
22% e New Hork Times® D_EMSENEWS
Shetiowy ArmyTimese °
17%
Lower 12%
38% 43% 48% 53% 58% 63% 68% 73% 78%
Lower »Higher

Confidence *Asked only in DC metro area
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Trusted Sources of Information

M 1s - Don't trust at all/2s M 4s/5s - Completely trust

Professional associations
Peers and colleagues
Trade or industry publications
Research firms
Customer testimonials
Government contractors
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Overall Decline in Trust Evident

% 4s/5s - Completely Trust

m 2019 = 2020
80%
o,
69% -y
60% 55%
40% 38% 35%
20%

0%
Professional associations Peers and colleagues Trade or industry Customer testimonials Government contractors
publications
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Feds Predict Top Challenges in Upcoming Year

56%
54%

Employee morale

Health concerns returning to the office after working remotely during the pandemic

Funding/budget

41%
40%
40%
37%
35%

34%

33%

33%

Uncertainty in potential change of administration

Changes in government policies

Planning for the next fiscal year

Roles/responsibilities changing among staff

Retirement of current employees

Leadership turnover

Reintegrating remote workers back into a traditional office environment

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
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Environmental Uncertainties Increase Anxieties TR

Health concerns
returning to the office
after working remotely

during the pandemic

54%

H 2019 m 2020

60% 56%

0 0 42%
40% 40% 37%

40%

24%

20%

0%
Employee morale Uncertainty in Changes in Planning for the next Growth and demand Staff recruitment
potential change of government policies fiscal year for your services
administration
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Federal Media & Marketing Dashboard

For more information and specific cuts in the data, an annual subscription helps plan your media
strategy.

: £+ Market Connections® ° Federal Media and Marketing Study

w  Pmsis u cn & on

* Dynamic and visual user interface | e 2 o e
* Your favorite FMMS reports ready and available -
for immediate use O s e il drricoded]

From the list belos, plasse Ind cabe what print publicatkons wou res:

* The ability to run unique reports, based on your

agency, location or product-based needs .
* Updated data, when available g " I I mn SR . ol
P s . . lm B ﬂ N -I, mll-
* Access to three years of data it e e
tl et Pt mrbe b 1F ez b i b e Pl bead v Fawr Ly
1t Furchasing Rale
] ectmeicgy Purchzzng From the list belom, plesse indioste whet prnt publcations pou ead:
PURCHASE ONLINE: 5 et .
marketconnectionsinc.com/fmms2020study [EEE_— )
S ?: ul . !Mu.: ﬁ; *m- Gﬂm gﬁ “lumn;“

) ‘oreri Dighal Ene e
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571.257.3845
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